
 

   
 
 
 

 

SPECIAL MEETING OF THE 
ADULT SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
 
 
DATE: MONDAY, 1 JULY 2013  
TIME: 5:30 pm 
PLACE: The Oak Room, Ground Floor, Town Hall, Town Hall 

Square, Leicester. LE1 9BG 
 
 
 
Members of the Committee 
 
Councillor Dr. Moore (Chair) 
Councillor Chaplin (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors Alfonso, Fonseca, Grant, Joshi, Wann and Willmott 
 
 
 
 
Members of the Committee are invited to attend the above meeting to 
consider the items of business listed overleaf. 
 
 
 
 
 
For Monitoring Officer 
 
 
 
 

 

Officer contact Mike Keen 
Democratic Support, Leicester City Council 

Town Hall, Town Hall Square, Leicester LE1 9BG 
(Tel. 0116 229 8817 Fax. 0116 229 8819) 
(e-mail Mike.Keen@leicester.gov.uk ) 

 
 
 
 
 

 



INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

ACCESS TO INFORMATION AND MEETINGS 
You have the right to attend Cabinet to hear decisions being made.  You can also 
attend Committees, as well as meetings of the full Council.  
 
There are procedures for you to ask questions and make representations to Scrutiny 
Committees, Community Meetings and Council.  Please contact Democratic 
Support, as detailed below, for further guidance on this. 
 
You also have the right to see copies of agendas and minutes. Agendas and minutes 
are available on the Council’s website at www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk or by 
contacting us as detailed below. 
 
Dates of meetings are available at the Customer Service Centre, King Street, Town 
Hall Reception and on the Website.  
 
There are certain occasions when the Council's meetings may need to discuss 
issues in private session.  The reasons for dealing with matters in private session are 
set down in law. 
 
WHEELCHAIR ACCESS 
Meetings are held at the Town Hall.  The Meeting rooms are all accessible to 
wheelchair users.  Wheelchair access to the Town Hall is from Horsefair Street 
(Take the lift to the ground floor and go straight ahead to main reception). 
 
BRAILLE/AUDIO TAPE/TRANSLATION 
If there are any particular reports that you would like translating or providing on audio 
tape, the Democratic Services Officer can organise this for you (production times will 
depend upon equipment/facility availability). 
 
INDUCTION LOOPS 
There are induction loop facilities in meeting rooms.  Please speak to the Democratic 
Services Officer at the meeting if you wish to use this facility or contact them as 
detailed below. 
 
General Enquiries - if you have any queries about any of the above or the 
business to be discussed, please contact Mike Keen, Democratic Support on 
(0116) 229 8817 or email Mike.Keen@leicester.gov.uk or call in at the Town 
Hall. 
 
Press Enquiries - please phone the Communications Unit on 252 6081 
 
 



PUBLIC SESSION 
 

AGENDA 
 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 

 Members are asked to declare any interests they may have in the business on 
the agenda, and/or indicate that Section 106 of the Local Government Finance 
Act 1992 applies to them.  
 

3. ELDERLY PERSONS HOMES PROPOSALS  
 

Appendix A 

 To consider the following reports, attached, and raise questions with the officers, and 

to gather evidence from Trade Unions to feed into the 11th July meeting. 

1. Final report from previous Adult Social Care and Housing Scrutiny Commission 

review (2011) 

 

2. Response of the then Assistant City Mayor (Adult Social Care and Housing). 

 

3. Proposals for the future of the Councils Elderly persons Homes 

 

4. Elderly Persons Homes – Scrutiny Review Information report 

  
 

4. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS  
 

 

 



This page is left blank intentionally.



 

 1 

Response to Scrutiny Report:  
Elderly Persons Homes  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 Cllr Mohammed Dawood 

Assistant City Mayor for Adult Social Care and Housing 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Date: 6th September 2012 

Appendix 2



 

 2 

1. Summary 
 

The report gives a further detailed response to the report of the Scrutiny Com
[...]
’ should not be the only 
options available.  

 
 Response 
 
 The Executive agreed the consultation options which were based on the need for 

change. As such it was important that the consultation did focus on the potential for 
closing all or some of the homes in order to comply with good practice that requires 
Councils to be transparent in their approach to consultation. 

 
3)  That any consultation into the future forms and function of elderly persons’ 

residential services provided by the Council should be appropriately 
resourced, taking resident’s needs into consideration. 

 
Response  
 
The resourcing of any future consultation exercises will be carefully considered.  It 
is accepted that Phase One of the consultation was not resourced effectively and 
because of this the Executive extended the consultation to include a second phase 
and to do more one to one work with residents and relatives.   

 
4)  That effective training should be given to those supporting the consultation 

of vulnerable people to ensure that personal views of carers/ interviewers 
don’t influence the findings. 

 
Response 

 
 The headline findings showed that people would prefer a no change option. This 

would tend to illustrate the fact that views were captured appropriately. A number 
of measures were put in place to ensure that the consultation was meaningful. A 
communication plan was developed for each resident to understand how they 
wanted to participate. This varied from direct participation, or nominating a relative 
to participate on their behalf. In the case of residents who did not have mental 
capacity to participate or relatives to act on their behalf an advocate from the 
Alzheimer’s Society represented them. In all cases the notes from meetings were 
sent to participants for agreement to ensure that their views had been captured 
correctly. 

 
 5) That the impact of this review on the reputation of the Council’s care homes 

should be considered to minimise
[...]
e 
adequate.   Current agency usage across all our homes is around 28% and we are 
seeking to reduce this to no more than 25%. 

 
2)  That the Council make recommendations that staff in privately-run homes 

should be paid a fair wage and receive a high standard of training. 
 
 Response 
 
 The Council works very closely with private providers but cannot directly influence 

the payment levels of staff in private care homes. This is because since the pay 
rates of staff are developed as part of each organisation’s individual business 
model. However there is much scope to influence the quality of care delivered by 
the sector. The Care Quality Commission requires providers of care homes to take 
steps to ensure that staff are suitably qualified, skilled and experience regardless 
of the sector. They must also demonstrate that they are suitably supported in the 
care of residents, through training, regular supervision professional development 
appraisal. These requirements are built into contracts with the Council and 
monitored by the Adult Social Care Contracts and Assurance Team. The Council 
also works proactively with providers through our local Quality Assurance 
Framework which aims to drive up standards and performance in the independent 
sector. 



 

 7 

 
3)  That the city council explores opportunities to provide apprenticeships to 

staff in care homes - in partnership with local colleges. 
 
 Response 
 
 The Council provides training for care providers across a range of core skills and 

competencies for example safeguarding, as well as carrying out internal training. 
Staff in all sectors are enabled to undertake NVQ qualifications, delivered through 
local colleges. 

 
4)  That homes that are best suited to alternative uses (not necessarily those 

with low occupancy rates) should be considered for intermediate care. 
 
 Response 
 
 This point is agreed. 
 
5)  That further consideration is given to redevelopment and a strategy for 

managing m
[...]
The possibility of a retirement village should be explored, as part of a portfolio 

of residential options for older people in Leicester, and as part of the Ashton 
Green development in the first instance.  

 
 Response 
 
 The design and development of Ashton Green is to have a village feel with a priority 

to meet the housing need of families. It has the potential to deliver 3000 units of 
accommodation between 5 – 15 years. Based on the Strategic Housing Market 
Assessment and evidence of need the indicative housing requirements for Ashton 
Green (from 2009) does include a substantial number of units for older people that 
includes a mix of affordable, market and supported housing. This means that social 
housing, home ownership and sheltered/supported housing for older people can be 
delivered on this site. This combination potentially could deliver 500+ units of 
accommodation for older people. 

 
 We are still at an early stage of deciding how the identified units of accommodation 

for older people are to be delivered i.e. a larger Extra Care Scheme, clusters of 
accommodation, co-location or interspersed across the site. There may need to be 
further consultation with older people, particularly home owners about potential 
services for older people on the Ashton Green site.  

 
2.5 Recommendations around the wider funding issues surrounding adult social 

care and their impact on this review 
 
1) The Executive in making any decision to keep the homes open do so for the 

next 5 years at least. 
 

Response 
 
In February 2012, the Executive considered the results of public consultation on the 
future of the Council’s in house Elderly Persons’ Homes. Following this, the 
Executive made a public announcement stating that change would be necessary, 
and this needs to be carefully introduced, and planned over the next few years.  
Working carefully with residents and their families the Executive has agreed that it 
will continue as a direct provider of res
[...]
rutiny 
Commission holds this view before a response can be given. 
 
It is acknowledged that uncertainty about the future of the homes may be affecting 
choice with some people.   

 
3. Options 
 

 
 
 

 
4. Details of Scrutiny 
 

This report is in response to the report produced by the Scrutiny Commission 
following its review in 2011. 

 
5. Financial, legal and other implications 
 
5.1 Financial implications 
 

The financial implications associated with this review are set out in the Executive 



 

 11 

report on EPHS. 

 
5.2 Legal implications  
 

The legal implications associated with this review are set out in the Executive report 
on EPHS.  

 
5.3 Climate Change and Carbon Reduction implications  
 

There are no climate change implications in relation to this report. 

 
5.4 Equality Impact Assessment  
 

A full equalities impact assessment has been carried out as part of the Executive 
report on EPHS. 

 
 
5.5 Other Implications (You will need to have considered other implications in 

preparing this report.  Please indicate which ones apply?) 
 

None. 

 

6.   Background information and other papers:  

Not applicable. 

7. Summary of appendices:  

Not applicable. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



This page is left blank intentionally.



 

 

 

Executive Decision Report 
 

 

 

Proposal for the future of the Councils Elderly 
Persons Homes and the development of  

Intermediate Care Facility 
Date:7

th
 March 2013 

 Lead Director: Deb Watson  

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Appendix 3



2 of 14 

 

Useful information 
 
n Ward(s) affected: All 

n Report author: Tracie Rees 

n Author contact details: tracie.rees@leicester.gov.uk (Tel: 252 6812)  

n Report version number: 5. 

 

1.  Summary  
 

1.1 This report seeks the Executive’s steer on the future of the Councils Elderly 
Persons Homes (EPHs) and the development of an Intermediate Care facility. 
 

1.2 The Executive is aware that the demand for residential care is declining, 
becau
[...]
f Salford May (2010) 
3
 Vision for Adult Social Care Leicester City Council February 2012 



3 of 14 

 

 

2.  Recommendations  
 
2.1     The Executive is asked to: 

 
a. Note these proposals have been developed to reflect the changing 

requirements of older people, including the increased availability of 
community based services. 
 

b. Indicate if the Executive is minded to support any of the proposals for the 
future of the EPH’s, subject to any further due processes, which might be 
required. 
 

c. Agree to commission the development of a cross departmental ‘blue 
print/plan’ with partners to identify the service needs for an aging 
population over the next 25 years.  This also needs to be underpinned 
with academic research. 

  
d. Agree for further work to be completed with NHS partners to ensure that 

appropriate specialist care is available for people with dementia.   
 
e. Approve the Intermediate Care and Short Term Care Commissioning 

Strategy (2013 to 2016), as detailed at Appendix A.   
 
f. Agree the development of an Intermediate Care and Short Term 

Residential Bed facility, as detailed at Appendix B. 
 
g. Wherever possible to proactively support the implementation of the 

Councils Independent Living & Extra Care Strategy to create more 
supported living options. 
 

h. In due course, to consider any new findings that may be identified as part 
of feedback from residents and their families, particularly following 
consultation with new residents who have moved into the homes since 
the original consultation was completed.  

 
i. To note that the numbers in the homes proposed for closure have  
    remained consistently low for the last 6 months. 

 

3.  Supporting information including options for consideration:  
 
3.1 In Leicester there are currently 37,000 people who are over the age of 65 years 

and 5,300 who are over the age of 85 years (2011 Census).   The number of 
older people is projected to grow significantly by 2016, the number of over 65’s 
will increase by 7% and those over 85 by 5%. Looking further ahead by 2031 the 
numbers of over 65’s will increase by 48% and the number of over 85’s by 53%.  

 

3.2      Although the population is getting older, people want to remain in their own 
home with support.  Support mechanisms include community based services, 
such as home care, assistive technology and adaptations.    

3.3     The development of the Council’s Independent Living and Extra Care Strategy 
(2012-2015), details the type of accommodation that is needed to enable people 



4 of 14 

 

to remain independent for longer.   For example the Council has recently 
entered into a partnership arrangement with ASRA Housing Group to develop a 
78 bed Extra Care facility at Abbey Mills.  The Council will receive 100% 
nomination rights to 50 flats into perpetuity.   

 
3.4     With the population of the city getting older, we cannot plan services purely from 

an ASC perspective.  This is because ASC only supports a small number (4700) 
of the older people in the city. Other older people in the city will have a range of 
differing needs, which requires a ‘whole systems’ approach.  Therefore, 
consideration needs to be given to developing a long term city wide ‘blue 
print/plan’ with partners to create a joined up approach. This would include a 
range of local organisations/services, such as health services, transport, 
housing, leisure etc.    

 
3.5     The development of community support based opportunities reflects both 

national and local policy, as well as the Vision for Adult Social Care that was 
endorsed by the Executive in February 2012.  

 
3.6     The increase in community based support services and independent living 

options, correlates with the decline for general residential care.  This has 
affected both occupancy rates in the Council’s eight homes and those in the 
independent sector.   

 
3.7      On 25th January 2013 there were 161 permanent residents in
[...]
ing is not a suitable environment for people needing 
rehabilitative services     

 

• An increase in the city’s population and demographic changes mean that 



6 of 14 

 

demand for intermediate care services will increase  
 

• The provision of intermediate care and short term beds should be provided 
via a dedicated facility 

 
3.16 The Intermediate Care and Short Term Residential Care Bed Commissioning 

Strategy can be found at Appendix A. 
 
3.17  When considering the way forward for the EPHs, incorporating the need for 

intermediate care and short term residential beds, the following options have 
been proposed. 

 
Proposed Options 

 
a. No change 

The homes do not reflect that people want to live independently with support 
for as long as possible, as referred to in the ASC vision.  In addition, low 
occupancy rates mean that the homes will continue to offer poor value for 
money and savings identified as part of the budget strategy would not be 
achieved.  All eight homes were constructed approximately forty years ago 
and are now of an age where building related issues are inevitable.  
Continuing to run the homes would require substantial capital investment in 
terms of maintenance and modernisation.  Current residents have said that 
they value the quality of care they receive more than the building they live in, 
but the expectations of future generations will be different. For example the 
sharing of bathrooms is unlikely to be acceptable in future. New provision 
comes with en-suite bathrooms as standard in line with customer 
expectations for greater privacy and the more recent CQC standards 
applicable to newly registering facilities. 

 
b. Close all of the Homes 

This is not immediately feasible as there may not be enough suitable and 
available vacancies in the independent sector for the 161 permanent 
residents in the homes.  Vacancy levels in the independent market suggest 
that this could, however be implemented via a phased approa
[...]
 the age profile of the permanent residents 

at each of the Homes. 
  
3.19 This approach will give us the future flexibility we need and help meet existing 

residents requirements, as follows: 
 

• Offering homes for sale as going concerns reflects what most residents said 
they wanted if change has to happen. The soft market testing indicates 
interest in the homes with more permanent residents.  Therefore, it is 
recommended that Abbey House and Cooper House be sold in phase 1. 
Consideration be given to the sale of Thurncourt and Arbor House in phase 
2, after evaluation of phase 1.  

 

• Herrick Lodge, Elizabeth and Nuffield House would close in 2013. The soft 
market testing has shown that these homes were not attractive to potential 
providers and they have low numbers of permanent residents, particularly 
Herrick Lodge which has only 5.  Elizabeth House has 9 residents and 
Nuffield House has 16. It is therefore recommended that these homes are 
closed. [Post meeting note - these numbers were as at 25th January 2013.  
These have now changed as at 2nd April 2013; Herrick Lodge 5 residents, 
Elizabeth House 12 residents and Nuffield House 13 residents]. 
 

• An assessment of the potential conversion of the homes into an intermediate 
care and short term residential bed facility has shown that none were large 
enough to convert into a 60 bed facility, or had the land available to extend to 
meet the required standards for an intermediate care service.  Therefore, 
Appendix B provides an overview of the options to develop a purpose built 
facility. 
 

• The Council will continue to directly provide services until 2015, in line with 
the commitment given by the Executive. The phased approach means that 



8 of 14 

 

Arbor House, Thurncourt and Preston Lodge would operate until at least 
2015.  At that time an evaluation of phase 1 would be completed to confirm 
the options for the remaining 3 homes. 
 

• Residents from homes closing in 2013 could choo
[...]
e change 
process. There would also be assurances provided via the approach to sale for 
the continued provision of services and cost of services to those residents that 
would transfer to a new provider. 

 
3.24 The position for Preston Lodge would be confirmed after evaluation. It is 

recommended that Preston Lodge continue to take new residents until a 
decision is made and that permanent admissions cease in any of the homes 
approved for closure in 2013 to minimise the impact on resident moves.  



10 of 14 

 

 
3.25 There is also some impact on the workforce with phased approach. The closure 

of Herrick Lodge, Elizabeth House and Nuffield House in 2013 would place 
56.56 (77 Headcount) full time equivalent staff at risk. This would be mitigated 
by offering relocation to other homes to replace agency workers. The 2 homes 
that would be put up for sale in phase 1 (Abbey House and Cooper House) and 
potentially in phase 2 (Thurncourt and Arbor House) currently have 9.5 full time 
equivalent agency workers. In addition a small number of staff could relocate to 
Brookside Court, as more intermediate care would be delivered from there. 
  

3.26   The opening of a new intermediate care facility in 2015 will have a staffing  
          requirement of approximately 40 full time equivalents. Staffing at Brookside  
          Court is currently 28.34 full time equivalent posts.  

 
4.  Details of Scrutiny 
 

 
4.1  The ASC and Housing Scrutiny Commission carried out a review of elderly 

persons’ residential care in Leicester, and held meetings on 5th October, 20th 
October, 3rd November, 17th November and 8th December 2011 which were 
open to the public. A review was approved by the Scrutiny Commission on 8th 
December. The Report was also considered by the Executive and a detailed 
discussion then took place with the Scrutiny members. The documentation was 
then presented to the Overview Select Committee meeting on 15th December 
2011.   

 
4.2      Details r
[...]
ventative services.  This may raise challenges in 

relation to the ‘social value’ aspects of commissioning. 

 

 



This page is left blank intentionally.


	Agenda
	3 ELDERLY PERSONS HOMES PROPOSALS
	Elderly Persons Homes - Proposal for the Future Intermediate Care Facility
	ASC Scrtiny review information v6




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Minutes of the Meeting of the 
ADULT SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
 
 
Held: MONDAY, 1 JULY 2013 at 5.30pm 
 
 
 

P R E S E N T : 
 

Councillor Dr. Moore – Chair 
Councillor Chaplin – Vice-Chair 

 
  Councillor Alfonso Councillor Joshi 

Councillor Willmott 
 

Also in Attendance 
 
  Councillor Patel  Assistant City Mayor 
   

Union Representatives 
  Steve Barney GMB 
  Gaynor Garner Unison 
  Janet McKenna Unison 
 

* * *   * *   * * * 
15. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Fonseca. 
 

16. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

 Councillor Joshi declared an ‘other disclosable interest’ in respect of item 3, 
‘Elderly Persons’ Home Proposals in that his wife worked in an elderly persons’ 
home and he worked for an organisation that helped people with mental health 
issues. 
 
Councillor Moore declared an ‘other disclosable interest’ in respect of item 3, 

 



‘Elderly Persons’ Homes Proposal in that she was a member of Unison. 
 

17. ELDERLY PERSONS HOMES PROPOSALS 

 

 Members of the Commission were asked to consider four reports relating to the 
Elderly Persons’ Homes Proposals as follows: 
 

1) Final report from previous Adult Social Care and Housing Scrutiny 
Commission review (2011) 
 

2) Response of the then Assistant City Mayor (Adult Social Care and 
Housing) 
 

3) Proposal for the future of the Council’s Elderly Persons’ Homes 
 

4) Elderly Persons’ Homes – Scrutiny Review Information Report. 
 

Members were also asked to consider the response from the Trade Unions in 
order to gather evidence to feed into a further meeting of the Commission on 
11 July 2013. 
 
The Assistant City Mayor for Adult Social Care, Councillor Patel referred to the 
proposals for the future of the council’s elderly persons’ homes and explained 
that under Phase 1, Herrick Lodge, Elizabeth House and Nuffield House would 
close and Cooper House and Abbey House would be sold as going concerns.  
The consultation period was due to end on 10 July 2013 and after that a report 
would be considered by the Executive. 
 
Assistant City Mayor Patel explained that there was an issue relating to the 
under occupancy of  the council’s care homes and approximately 80% of 
people who received financial support for their care chose to go into private 
residential care rather than into a council home. Assistant City Mayor Patel 
added that it was important that the best possible care was provided for the 
residents.  
 
Concerns were expressed over the proposals to sell off the residential homes 
rather than seeking alternatives.  
 
Various questions were asked as follows: 
 

• If it were not for the budgetary cuts, would the council still be considering 
the closure of their elderly persons’ homes, and if so, why? 
 

• How were fees charged, could they be varied and did income equal 
expenditure? 

 
Assistant City Mayor Patel responded that good homes required investment. 
The council paid their staff a fair living wage and with staffing costs the council 
owned homes were more expensive to run than privately owned homes. 
Occupancy rates in the homes had fallen over the years and there were now 



only 161 permanent residents in the council’s elderly persons’ homes out of a 
possible 282 beds.  Not only were people choosing to go into privately run 
homes but were also delaying the transition and opting to remain in their own 
homes longer because specialist care and equipment was being made 
available to facilitate this.  
 
Concerns were expressed that people were being actively discouraged from 
applying for places in the council run homes.  Assistant City Mayor Patel 
responded that every time she had heard this, she had asked for the names of 
anyone who might be trying to deter people from applying for a place in a local 
authority care home, but no names had been forthcoming. 
 
Members commented that the council homes were very good and that a 
strenuous marketing exercise to advertise the fact would be beneficial.  Views 
were expressed that people were choosing to go into a private care home 
because they wanted stability and the future of council homes was uncertain 
and had been so for some considerable time.  Concerns were also expressed 
that some competition was healthy and that standards might fall if the local 
authority care homes closed, and also that in future there may not be sufficient 
places to meet demand. 
 
A query was raised as to whether there were available statistics for the 
numbers of people who moved to care homes outside of the city, or who move 
into city care homes and whether there were any cost implications. Officers 
explained that the local authority did pay for ‘out of area’ placements and would 
generally pay within a set limit, though they might negotiate for areas such as 
London which were more expensive. 
 
A concern was raised that Herrick Lodge was said to have 40 places, however 
there were actually fewer places than this because the upstairs of the care 
home could not be used. The occupancy rates were therefore incorrect.  A 
member of the commission expressed disappointment at this; she stated that 
she had raised this issue in 2011, but it appeared that the error had not been 
corrected. Comments were also made that this home particularly attracted 
Asian people and concern was expressed for their welfare if Herrick Lodge 
closed. Assistant City Mayor Patel responded that Herrick Lodge was not the 
city council’s only commitment to Asian people. She understood that people 
liked to remain within their community; however the council needed to cater for 
people wherever they moved to. 
 
Assistant City Mayor Patel was asked whether other members of the executive 
had visited the local authority care homes and the commission was advised 
that all members of the executive had previously visited the homes but this 
issue would be raised with them again.  
 
The lack of alternative options in the report was queried and Assistant City 
Mayor Patel was asked whether other alternatives had been considered and 
whether funding either in the council budget or reserves could be found. A 
comment was also made that the local authority homes were more expensive 
to run because the council, as well as offering a fair living salary, also offered 



proper terms and conditions, breaks and holiday pay. It was said that staff in 
privately run homes often did not benefit in the same way and worked very long 
hours and concerns were raised that this would affect the quality of care.   
 
Members considered the proposal for a 60 bed intermediate care facility and 
queried whether the differing levels of care could be offered in all local authority 
homes, instead of just one. Comments were made that the provision of one 
purpose built facility could create problems for families and friends as they 
would have further to travel when visiting.  They were of the view that stress 
experienced by the partner or spouse in travelling to the home should not be 
underestimated. The Director for Care Services and Commissioning (Adult 
Social Care) explained that it would not be feasible to offer intermediate care 
homes on 4 sites. The NHS would not be supportive of this initiative as there 
were economies of scale if the service was offered from one site. She added 
that in the same way, the possibility of offering 2 x 30 bed intermediate care 
facilities had been investigated, but without the economies of scale, these 
would have proved to be too expensive. Because of that, the possibility of a 
new build was considered.  Suggestions were made that NHS should be asked 
to reconsider as the focus needed to be on the best way to deliver care for the 
elderly, providing continuity and consistency as this was an important issue for 
the elderly. Suggestions were also made relating to joint commissioning and 
pooled budgets.  
 
Officers were asked whether they had considered building on hospital or 
medical centre sites and a suggestion was also made that there may be an 
opportunity for development on the Sainsbury’s site on Belgrave Road. 
 
Members queried whether there would be robust financial checks on any 
organisations that might be interested in buying the city council homes. The 
Director for Care Services and Commissioning responded that they knew from 
background checks that the interested organisations were financially stable and 
robust financial checks would be carried out as part of the tendering process. 
 
The Chair invited the Trade Union representatives to comment on the 
proposals. Janet McKenna and Gaynor Garner from Unison and Steve Barney, 
from GMB together made the following points: 
 

• The plan to invest in a 60 bed facility was of no interest to current 
service users. 
 

• Current service users did not want their care home to close and the 
least-worst option would be for the home to be sold.   
 

• Current service users wanted the staff to retain their salary, terms and 
conditions. There was a difference between the pay and conditions 
offered by the local authority and those offered by private care homes, 
and there were fears that staff would leave to find a better paid job with 
less stress and pressures if council homes became privately owned. 
 

• People wanted to live independently but it was likely that they would 



need more intensive care as they got older. 
 

• The rules of procurement could prove to be disadvantageous to local 
authority care homes; as the approved companies were not necessarily 
the cheapest. 
 

• The proposals were about making economies and there was a need to 
identify whether this degree of saving was required. 
 

• The residents were happy with the current provision and with the care 
they received. The council should be proud of their staff. 
 

• There was a gap in the market relating to nursing and dementia care, 
which was likely to increase.  The local authority could not provide 
nursing care; this was provided by the NHS. 
 

• There was a need to increase respite provision to ease the burden on 
spouses. 
 

• There was a need for a mixture of both local authority and private care 
homes. 
 

• The council did not do enough to promote their own care homes. 
 

Members commented that the occupancy rates in the local authority care 
homes would increase and the homes would become the place of choice if 
people knew that improvements would be carried out and that the homes would 
be kept open.  Views were also expressed that while people in care homes 
should have their own toilet and wash hand basin, they did not necessarily 
need their own bath or shower as some residents would not be safe in using 
these unaccompanied anyway.   
 
The Chair then drew the meeting to a close by concluding the discussions as 
follows: 
 
There was a need to take into account: 
 

• The special relationship between the residents and the staff. 

• The need to preserve well being. 

• The need to reassure relatives. 

• The need to offer some residential care. 

• The need for safety and care for elderly residents, particularly BME 
residents 

Officers were asked to provide responses to the following questions and 
queries: 
 



• What was the council going to do to ensure long term care of the 
elderly? 

• What was the cost of care for the council now? 

• If numbers were falling, why was this? Better data was required. 

• Were there any reasons why people were choosing to go into private 
care homes? 

• What were the reasons (and data) for people who were leaving 
Leicester to go into care outside of the city, and for people coming into 
city care homes from outside Leicester? Also what top up payments 
were required? 

• Would members of the Executive be visiting the city care homes? 

• Instead of the cost of 1 x 60 bed purpose built facility, what would be the 
cost of adapting 4 homes? 

• What funds could be obtained through partnership working? 

• How many agency staff did the council use? 

In addition, officers were asked to provide information relating to: 

• Up to date and accurate occupancy rates (for example, the upstairs of 
Herrick Lodge could not be used). 

 

• New ‘costed’ proposals including options for keeping all 8 homes open 
to be used for respite, dementia and health care, and to include an 
element of residential care. 

It was further suggested , and agreed: - 

That the Chair, Vice-Chair of the Scrutiny Commission work with the Assistant 
City Mayor (Adult Social Care) and officers to develop a fully costed alternative 
to the current proposals based on keeping all 8 homes open and looking at 
options for reconfiguring them so that as well as providing residential care they 
can also meet the needs of residents with dementia and other health issues, 
Intermediate care , respite care and to look at how, through joint 
commissioning the Council can, with the NHS, provide healthcare in its 
residential homes. 

The Chair thanked everyone for their views and comments and explained that 
these would be fed into the next meeting on 11 July 2013. 

 

18. CLOSE OF MEETING 

 

 The meeting closed at 7.42 pm. 
 



 


